
 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2, Senedd 

Meeting date: 13 May 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Public meeting  

(13.30 - 13.50) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.30 - 13.35)   

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)484 - The Mandatory Use of Closed Circuit Television in 

Slaughterhouses (Wales) Regulations 2024  

 (Pages 1 - 2) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/voajmhse/sub-ld16476-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/j50le230/sub-ld16476-em-e.pdf


3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(13.35 – 13.40)   

 

3.1 SL(6)474 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2024 

 (Pages 3 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 2 - Report 

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 3 - Welsh Government response 

4 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.40 – 13.45)   

 

4.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group 

meetings 

 (Pages 12 - 14)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: Environment Food and Rural Affairs Interministerial 

Group, 8 May 2024 

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 5 - Written Statement by the Counsel General: Inter-

Ministerial Standing Committee, 9 May 2024 

4.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Memorandum of 

Understanding Welsh Ministers and HM Prison and Probation Service 

 (Page 15)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 8 

May 2024 

5 Papers to note 

(13.45 – 13.50)   



 

5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General: Corrections to draft affirmative 

Statutory Instruments 

 (Pages 16 - 20)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 7 - Letter from the Counsel General, 3 May 2024 

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 8 - Letter to the Counsel General, 23 April 2024 

5.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice: 

Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Welsh 

Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Criminal Justice Bill 

 (Pages 21 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 9 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and 

Social Justice, 7 May 2024 

5.3 Correspondence from Adam Price MS: Parc Prison 

 (Page 23)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 10 - Letter from Adam Price MS, 8 May 2024 

5.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government 

and Planning: Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Renters (Reform) Bill 

 (Page 24)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, 

Local Government and Planning, 9 May 2024 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.50)   

 



Private  

(13.50 - 15.20) 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 4) on the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill 

(13.50 – 14.05) (Pages 25 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 12 - Draft report 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda (Memoranda No. 3 

and No. 4) on the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill 

(14.05 – 14.20) (Pages 48 - 64)  

Report by the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee on the Welsh 

Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Leasehold and Freehold 

Reform Bill, March 2024 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 13 - Legal Advice Note SLCM 3 

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 14 - Legal Advice Note SLCM 4 

9 Framework legislation: Session on research commissioned from 

Professor Richard Whitaker 

(14.20 - 15.20) (Pages 65 - 101)  

Professor Richard Whitaker (University of Leicester) 

Hedydd Mai Phylip (Cardiff University) 

Professor Diana Stirbu (London Metropolitan University) 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 15 - Research Service Briefing 

LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 16 - Professor Richard Whitaker Research paper 

https://senedd.wales/media/5yjfvi3x/cr-ld16405-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/5yjfvi3x/cr-ld16405-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/5yjfvi3x/cr-ld16405-e.pdf


   
 

 

SL(6)484 – The Mandatory Use of Closed Circuit 

Television in Slaughterhouses (Wales) Regulations 

2024 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make provision complementary to the Welfare of Animals (Transport) 

(Wales) Order 2007 (“the 2007 Order”), EU Regulation 1099/2009 on the protection of 

animals at the time of killing (“the EU Regulation”) and the Welfare of Animals at the Time of 

Killing (Wales) Regulations 2014 (“the 2014 Regulations”).  

These Regulations introduce requirements on operators of slaughterhouses (“business 

operators”) in Wales to install and operate a closed circuit television (“CCTV”) system in all 

areas where live animals are present (regulation 3). Regulation 4 requires business operators 

to retain CCTV footage and associated data for a period of 90 days. Inspectors are given 

powers to require compliance with these Regulations. This includes powers of inspection and 

seizure where an inspector has entered premises for the purposes of executing and 

enforcing the 2014 Regulations, the EU Regulation or the 2007 Order (regulation 5) and 

powers to issue enforcement notices (regulation 6). Regulation 7 makes provision for appeals 

relating to notices under regulation 6, and regulation 8 makes further provision in relation to 

[...]
se 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

8 May 2024 

 

Pack Page 2



   
 

 

SL(6)474 – The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 

2024 

Background and Purpose 

The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2024 makes provision about the minimum rates of 

remuneration and other terms and conditions of employment for agricultural workers.  

 

The Order revokes and replaces the Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2023 with changes 

which include increases to the minimum hourly rates of pay for agricultural workers.   

 

Part 2 of the Order provides that agricultural workers are to be employed subject to terms 

and conditions set out in Parts 2-5 of the Order, and specifies the different grades and 

categories of agricultural worker. 

 

Part 3 makes provision about: 

• minimum rates of remuneration; 

• accommodation offset allowance; 

• allowance for a dog; 

• on-call allowance; 

• night work allowance; and 

• birth and adoption grants.  

 

Part 4 provides for an entitlement to agricultural sick pay in specified circumstances.  

 

Part 5 makes provision about an agricultural workers entitlement to time off, including rest 

breaks, daily rest, and weekly rest period. Provision is also made about an agricultural 

worker’s annual leave year and their entitlement to annual leave, holiday pay and payment in 

lieu of annual leave. This Part also makes provision for an agricultural worker’s entitlement to 

paid bereavement leave.  

 

Part 6 contains revocation and transitional provision.  

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Order was made by the Welsh Ministers before it was laid before the Senedd.  

The Senedd can annul the Order within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd is: (i) 

dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date it was laid before the Senedd. 

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43171
https:/
[...]
paid in 

accordance with the minimum rates agreed by the Panel, it is proposed the making of 

the 2024 Order will not adhere to the 21 day convention so as to enable it to come into 

force on 1 April.  

Not adhering to the 21 day convention is considered necessary and justifiable in light of 

the unavoidable circumstances that have delayed the process. I also believe reducing 

any further delay in bringing uplifted agricultural wage rates into force is justified on 

the basis it will minimise the length of time agricultural workers covered by the 

Agricultural Minimum Wage are disadvantaged in relation to their pay awards and 

make compliance easier for agricultural employers.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 22 April 2024 and reports to the 

Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 9



Government Response: The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2024 

 

The Agricultural Wages Order is made pursuant to section 4 of the Agricultural Sector 
(Wales) Act 2014. Although the Order is made by the Welsh Ministers, it is drafted and 
prepared by the Agricultural Advisory Panel for Wales (“the Panel”). The Welsh 
Ministers can either approve and make the Order as submitted to them by the Panel 
or refer the Order back to the Panel for further consideration and resubmission. 
 
 
Technical Scrutiny points 1, 2, 2a, 3, 4, 5, 5b, 6, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17:   We 
have advised the Panel of your comments, and they will take them into account for the 
2025 Order. We do not consider this drafting to be defective nor to adversely affect 
the meaning and effectiveness of the Order and would note that the wording reflects 
that from the 2023 Order. 
 
 
Technical Scrutiny point 2b:   We note your comments and will take them 
into account for the 2025 Order. We do not consider this drafting to be defective nor 
to adversely aff
[...]
.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: HID/PO/0134/24 
 
Sarah Murphy MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

 8 May 2024 
 
Dear Sarah,  
 
In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I wish to notify you of the 
cancellation of the latest Environment Food and Rural Affairs Interministerial Group. The 
Group was due to meet on 1 May and would have been the first meeting since September 
2023. 
 
I said in my Written Statement on 29 April on the Extreme Weather Summit that I would be 
discussing the impact of farmers and growers in Wales at the Interministerial Group. This 
was just one of a number of important and time sensitive discussions we were due to have. 
We were also planning to discuss ongoing issues with the Windsor Framework command 
paper, and we intended to sign off the National Biodiversity Strategic Action Plan which will 
be launched later this month. 
 
This cancellation was a disappointing lost opportunity. I have written to the Secretary of 
State to express my disappointment and asked that he commits to a new date at haste. I 
hope we will be able to rearrange the meeting quickly, and I will inform you when we have 
been able to do this. 
 
I am copying this letter to Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution 
& Cabinet Office and the Chairs of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 
Committee and the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committees. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-extreme-weather-summit-update-and-infrastructure-investment-support


 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee – 12 March 2024 

DATE  9 May 2024 

BY Counsel General, Mick Antoniw MS 

 
I chaired the sixth meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (‘IMSC’) on 12 
March. The then Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip, Jane Hutt MS, also attended for 
Welsh Government.  
 
A joint communique was published following the meeting, which contains full details of 
other attendees. As this was the first IMSC meeting since the re-establishment of the 
Northern Ireland Executive, I opened the meeting by welcoming Northern Ireland’s First 
Minister and deputy First Minister. The agenda enabled discussion of a range of issues 
including: how to support multi-faith communities and foster community cohesion; the UK 
Legislative Programme (specifically, legislation relating to tobacco and vapes and the Post 
Office); and the final report of the Independent Commission on the Constitutional Future of 
Wales.  
 
In relation to the discussion on community cohesion, the then Minister for Social Justice and 
Chief Whip outlined common threats to community cohesion, noting the sometimes-divisive 
narratives in the media around immigration and highlighting Wales’ aspiration to be nation of 
sanctuary. She requested further information from the UK Government on their approach to 
tackling online extremism and noted the need to look at prevention in a holistic way. I 
emphasised the need for consensus on these issues.  

As part of the discussion relating to the Tobacco and Vapes Bill, I noted that, whist we 
agreed to work together on a UK-wide basis at the October IMSC, the portfolio level Health 
Inter-Ministerial Group has yet to properly meet. That Group will be vital for discussion of 
the legislation as it develops and to ensure the smooth passage of the Senedd consent 
process. Alongside the health focus of this legislation, I also noted the concerns raised by 
vapes as single use plastic items.  

I welcomed the Post Office legislation introduced and queried whether, if similar injustices 
relating to the earlier CAPTURE system were found, that would be taken into account.  

Pack Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/communiques-from-the-interministerial-standing-committee/interministerial-standing-committee-communique-12-march-2024


 2 

I welcomed the improved engagement and co-operation seen recently relating to the UK 
legislative programme, something that is absolutely necessary if further breaches of the 
Sewel Convention are to be avoided. I requested further official level discussions to facilitate 
progress on the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill; the Victims and Prisoners Bill; 
the Trade (CPTPP) Bill and the Leasehold Reform Bill. 

I took the opportunity to highlight the recently published final report of the Independent 
Commission on the Constitutional Future of Wales, given the shared relevance of some of 
the issues raised by it. Specifically, I drew attention to Commission recommendations 1 and 
2, which relate to strengthening democracy and citizen engagement – areas which 
represent a challenge for us all; recommendations 4 and 5, which look at the strengthening 
intergovernmental relations mechanisms and the Sewel Convention – matters which are 
clearly of collective interest; and recommendation 6, which relates to financial management. 

The next IMSC is currently scheduled to be held in June, with chairing arrangements to be 
determined. 

 

Pack Page 14



Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Sarah Murphy MS, Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 

8 May 2024 
 

 

 
Memorandum of Understanding Welsh Ministers and HM Prison and Probation 
Service 
 

In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I am writing to notify 
you that a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between Welsh Ministers and HM 
Prison and Probation Service was published on 11th April 2024. 
 

The MOU describes the working relationship between the Welsh Government and 
HM Prison and Probation Service. It sets out the general principles which underpin 
the Parties’ shared commitment to reducing re-offending in Wales and the continued 
acknowledgement that learning and skills provision leading to sustained employment 
is one of the most effective means of reducing re-offending and combating crime. 
The MOU covers offender learning and skills within custody and sets out how 
offender learning is to be taken forward in Wales. 
 
I have also copied this letter to the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee, the Equality and Social Justice Committee, and the Culture, 
Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 
 

 

 

Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 4.2

https://www.gov.wales/memorandum-of-understanding-welsh-ministers-and-hm-prison-and-probation-service
https://www.gov.wales/memorandum-of-understanding-welsh-ministers-and-hm-prison-and-probation-service


Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol 
Counsel General  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be an
[...]
.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


 
In general terms, if the error is one which could be remedied by correction slip then 
we would prefer to deal with that as a correction [prior to] making. If it is a very 
minor matter, but not one which would be suitable for a correction slip, then it 
still may be the case that we would seek to deal with this as matter [prior to] 
making. 

 
As to your second point, we are clear we would not seek to make substantive changes as 
part of the ‘correction prior to making’ process.  Referring again to my letter of 18 January 
2023 I said: 
 

…we will either seek to withdraw and re-lay the instrument, or if time does not permit 
for that, then we may commit to bring forward an amending instrument … It will 
always be the case that our preferred approach in these cases is to correct the draft 
instrument and re-lay it before the Senedd. 

 
As your letter references the Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2024 I have copied this response to the Cabinet Secretary for 
Climate Change and Rural Affairs. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol 
Counsel General 

Pack Page 17



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 23 April 2024 

  

Dear Mick 

Corrections to statutory instruments subject to the draft affirmative scrutiny procedure 

First, may I congratulate you on your re-appointment as Counsel General. The Committee looks 

forward to continuing productive engagement with you on the matters which fall across our 

respective remits and responsibilities. 

On 15 March 20
[...]
ding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Sarah Murphy MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
seneddljc@senedd.wales 
 

 
 
 

7th May 2024   
 

 
Dear Sarah, 
 
Further to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee’s report on the Legislative 
Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the Criminal Justice Bill published on 29 January 2024.  
 
I would like to thank the Committee for their valuable scrutiny during this process. 
 
I note your recommendation and conclusions and have responded to them below. 
 
Recommendation 1. The Minister should explain why the Memorandum was laid  
nearly 11 weeks after the Bill’s introduction. 
 
The former Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip’s letter to the Llywydd on 22 
November, explored the circumstances surrounding the introduction of the Bill and the scale 
of analysis required which impacted the timing of the LCM. Information on the context 
surrounding the delay was also included in the LCM. 
 
Conclusion 1. We consider that clauses 11 and 12 of the Bill, as set out in the  
Memorandum, fall within a purpose within the legislative competence of the  
Senedd, as described in Standing Order 29, and therefore require the consent of  
the Senedd. 
 
Conclusion 2. We do not believe that clauses 30, 38 to 40, 42, 43, 46, 47, 51 to 53,  
55, 56, 59 to 61, 63 to 65, 71, 72, and Schedule 8 of the Bill, as set out by the Welsh  

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 5.2



Government in the Memorandum, contain relevant provision for the purposes of  
the purposes of Standing Order 29.1. 
 
 
 
Conclusion 3. The Senedd’s consent is not required for clauses 30, 38 to 40, 42,  
43, 46, 47, 51 to 53, 55, 56, 59 to 61, 63 to 65, 71, 72 and Schedule 8 of the Bill. 
 
I welcome the Committee’s views on these clauses. The rationale for our position on which 
clauses engage the LCM process is set out in the LCM laid on 29 January. 
 
Clauses making provision in respect of nuisance begging and nuisance rough  
sleeping 
 
I welcome the Committee’s decision to write to the UK Government on the begging and 
rough sleeping elements of the Bill, following the letter you received from charities which 
underlines the points the former Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip made in the 
LCM. 
 
I am copying this letter to all Members of the Senedd and Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair of the 
Equality and Social Justice Committee.  
 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 

Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 

 

 

 

Pack Page 22



  

Adam Price AS/MS 
Dwyrain Caerfyrddin a Dinefwr 
Carmarthen East and Dinefwr  

37 Wind Street  
Ammanford 

SA18 3DN 
 

08.05.2024 
 

 
Annwyl Cadeirydd, 
  
I know that you share my concern about recent events at HM Prison Parc. Indeed, I am sure that 
these concerns are shared by all members of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee.  
  
Two deaths within hours of each other at the prison on Tuesday are the latest in what has become a 
profoundly worrying trend. Nine inmates have died at the prison in just over two months, and the 
Prisons and Probation Ombudsman has confirmed that he is investigating a total of 13 deaths.  
  
Parc Prison is the only private prison in Wales, and it is operated by G4S, whose delivery of publicly-
funded services has long been marked by controversy. In 2018, G4S’ contract to run Birmingham 
Prison – awarded in 2011 – was revoked after the Chief Inspector of Prisons reported that the prison 
had fallen into a state of crisis under the company’s management.  
  
It is clear to me that G4S now has questions to answer over recent events at Parc Prison, and as 
such, I am writing to request that representatives of the company be asked to appear in front of the 
Committee as a matter of urgency, to face scrutiny and be held to account on their management of 
the prison. 
  
Gyda diol
[...]
dments that the Government 
tabled within the standard timeframe, but I will endeavour to lay a supplementary LCM with 
all of the amendments that we have already identified as affecting Wales as soon as 
possible. This will likely be beyond the 2-week Standing Order 29 deadline, however, will 
hopefully be submitted in time for the Business Committee to consider at its meeting on 14 
May.  

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, 
Sarah Murphy MS and the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee, John 
Griffiths MS. 

Yours sincerely 

Julie James AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Lywodraeth Leol, Tai a Chynllunio  

 Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning 

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 5.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:Llywydd@senedd.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

Framework Legislation 
 

Professor Richard Whitaker1 

University of Leicester and UK Parliament  
 

1. Introduction 
 
Framework bills, sometimes known as skeleton bills, are those in which the bulk of policy is made via 
delegated powers rather than appearing on the face of a bill. This paper assesses how much this 
type of legislation is used in UK legislatures, why it is used, and the consequences for parliamentary 
scrutiny. The paper draws on academic research and reports and debates from the UK’s legislatures. 
 
Governments may have an incentive to use framework legislation as it enables them to delay the 
making of policy where details have not been worked 
[...]
sembly-bills.pdf

	Agenda
	2.1 SL(6)484 - The Mandatory Use of Closed Circuit Television in Slaughterhouses (Wales) Regulations 2024
	3.1 SL(6)474 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2024
	LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 3 - Welsh Government response

	4.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group meetings
	LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 5 - Written Statement by the Counsel General: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee, 9 May 2024

	4.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Memorandum of Understanding Welsh Ministers and HM Prison and Probation Service
	5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General: Corrections to draft affirmative Statutory Instruments
	LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 8 - Letter to the Counsel General, 23 April 2024

	5.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice: Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Criminal Justice Bill
	5.3 Correspondence from Adam Price MS: Parc Prison
	5.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning: Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill
	7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 4) on the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill
	8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda (Memoranda No. 3 and No. 4) on the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill
	LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 14 - Legal Advice Note SLCM 4

	9 Framework legislation: Session on research commissioned from Professor Richard Whitaker
	LJC(6)-15-24 - Paper 16 - Professor Richard Whitaker Research paper






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2, Senedd  

Meeting date: Monday, 13 May 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13900 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Sarah Murphy MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 
Richard Whitaker, University of Leicester 

Hedydd Phylip, Cardiff University 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions.   

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

2.1 SL(6)484 - The Mandatory Use of Closed Circuit Television in Slaughterhouses 

(Wales) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

3.1 SL(6)474 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2024  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

4 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

4.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group meetings  

The Committee noted correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change 

and Rural Affairs in relation to the cancellation of the Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs Interministerial Group, and a Written Statement by the Counsel General 

regarding the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee. 

4.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Memorandum of 

Understanding Welsh Ministers and HM Prison and Probation Service  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General: Corrections to draft affirmative 

Statutory Instruments  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Counsel General and agreed to 

respond in due course. 



 

 

5.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice: Welsh 

Government's response to the Committee's report on the Welsh Government's 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Criminal Justice Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and 

Social Justice. 

5.3 Correspondence from Adam Price MS: Parc Prison  

The Committee noted the correspondence from Adam Price MS and agreed to write to 

the Welsh Affairs Committee given its ongoing inquiry into prisons in Wales. 

5.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and 

Planning: Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters 

(Reform) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, 

Local Government and Planning. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

4) on the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill  

The Committee agreed its draft report. 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda (Memoranda No. 3 

and No. 4) on the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill  

The Committee considered the Memoranda and agreed to consider a draft report at a 

future meeting. The Committee also agreed to write to the Business Committee to 

request an extension to the reporting deadline. 



 

 

9 Framework legislation: Session on research commissioned from 

Professor Richard Whitaker  

Apologies were received from Professor Diana Stirbu.  

The Committee considered the research paper and heard evidence from Professor 

Richard Whitaker and Hedydd Mai Phylip. 


